

# National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2020 No. 3

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory) (National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015 of the Northern Territory; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce Chairman Australian Energy Market Commission

# National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2020 No. 3

#### 1 Title of Rule

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Minor changes) Rule 2020 No. 3.* 

#### 2 Commencement

Schedule 1 commences operation on 19 March 2020.

Schedule 2 commences operation on 6 February 2022, immediately after the commencement of Schedules 3 to 5 of the *National Electricity Amendment* (Five minute settlement and global settlement implementation amendments) Rule 2019 No. 7.

#### 3 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

## 4 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

#### Schedule 1 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 3)

#### [1] Rule 3.7D Demand side participation information

In rule 3.7D, in the note of paragraph (d), omit "clause 3.7D" and substitute "rule 3.7D".

#### [2] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In clause 3.7E(a), in the definition of "jurisdictional emergency management legislation", omit "participating jurisdiction" and substitute "participating jurisdiction".

## [3] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In clause 3.7E(d), omit "5A.B.2, or 5A.C.3." and substitute "5.3A.5(c)(1a), 5A.B.2, 5A.B.4, or 5A.C.3."

## [4] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In rule 3.7E, in the note of paragraph (e), omit the references to "Rules" wherever appearing and substitute them with "*Rules*".

#### [5] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In rule 3.7E, in the note of paragraph (f), omit "clause 3.7E" and substitute "rule 3.7E".

## [6] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In clause 3.7E(g)(4), omit paragraphs (1) and (2) and substitute:

- (i) the format in which the information must be provided; and
- (ii) any additional information *AEMO* requires to assess the accuracy of the information;

## [7] Rule 3.7E Register of DER information

In clause 3.7E(r)(2), omit "confidential information" and substitute "confidential information".

## [8] Clause 3.12A.5 Dispatch of restriction offers

In clause 3.12A.5(a)(ii), omit "subject of a *AEMO intervention*" and substitute "subject of an *AEMO intervention*".

## [9] Clause 3.13.6A Report by AEMO

At the end of clause 3.13.6A(a)(6), omit "." and substitute ";".

## [10] Clause 3.20.6 Reporting on RERT by AEMO

At the end of clause 3.20.6(e)(6), omit "." and substitute ";".

### [11] Clause 5.3A.5 Enquiry

In clause 5.3A.5(c), after subparagraph (1), insert:

(1a) the *DER generation information* that the *Distribution Network Service Provider* requires;

## [12] Clause 5.3.3 Response to connection enquiry

In clause 5.3.3(c), at the beginning of subparagraph (4a) insert "the".

### [13] Clause 5.10.1 Content of Part D

In clause 5.10.1, omit "Clause" and substitute "Rule" for paragraphs (d), (e), (e1), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (l), (m1), (m2), (n) and (o).

## [14] Clause 5.20A.1 Power system frequency risk review

In clause 5.20A.1, at the beginning of paragraph (b) omit "the" and substitute "The".

#### [15] Clause 5.20A.1 Power system frequency risk review

In clause 5.20A.1, at the beginning of paragraph (c), omit "a" and substitute "A".

## [16] Clause 11.117.3 Generation information guidelines

In clause 11.117.3(d)(1), omit "key connection information" and substitute "key connection information".

## [17] Clause 11.117.3 Generation information guidelines

In clause 11.117.3(d)(2), omit "early connection information" and substitute "early connection information".

## Schedule 2 Amendment to the National Electricity Rules

(Clause 4)

# [1] Clause 3.15.5 Unaccounted for energy adjustment - local areas

In clause 3.15.5, omit paragraph (b) and substitute:

(b) The unaccounted for *energy* amount determined by *AEMO* under paragraph (a) in a *local area* is to be allocated to all *market connection points* that are classified as *market loads* in that *local area* where the amount of electrical *energy* flowing at the *connection point* is expressed as a negative value.

[END OF RULE AS MADE]